said bond, in a penal sum of not less than double the amount of such money as shall come into his hands for disbursement to the respective towns in his county by reason of this act, conditioned for the faithful disbursement of all such moneys in such manner as shall be prescribed by this act, which bond shall be delivered to the clerk of the county board of supervisors of said

county, to be filed in his office.

SECTION 2. Section fourteen of said chapter is Amended-town hereby amended to read as follows: It shall be the execute bond. duty of the county treasurers respectively, immediately upon receipt of the drainage moneys belonging to their respective counties, to give notice in writing to the treasurer of each town in such county, of the amount of money received by such county treasurer, apportioned to such town. Each town treasurer, when the sum exceeds two hundred dollars, before receiving the drainage moneys, or any part thereof belonging to the town of which he is treasurer, shall execute to the chairman of the town board of supervisors of such town, a bond, with two or more sureties to be approved by said chairman by endorsement over his official signature on said bond, in a penal sum of not less than double the amount of such moneys as shall come into his hands by reason of this act, conditioned for the faithful application and disbursement of all such moneys, in such manner as shall be prescribed by this act, which said bond he shall deliver to the town clerk of said town, to be filed in his office.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1873.

## CHAPTER 65.

[Published February 28, 1873.]

AN ACT to increase the salaries of circuit judges.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. In lieu of the salary now provided by Salary increased. law, judges of the circuit court shall, when entering upon a new term of office after the passage of this act,

be entitled to receive a salary of three thousand dollars a year. A sum sufficient to pay the expense incurred under the provisions of this act is hereby annually appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1873.

## CHAPTER 66.

[Published March 3, 1873.]

AN ACT to repeal chapter ninety-five of the private and local laws of 1872, entitled "an act to establish a board of review of assessments for the city of Stevens Point," and repealing all acts inconsistent therwith, and to re-enact the laws thereby repealed.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. That chapter ninety-five of the private and local laws of 1872, entitled "an act to establish a board of review of assessments for the city of Stevens Point," and repealing all acts inconsistent therewith be, and the same is hereby repealed, and that all acts and parts of acts repealed by said chapter ninety-five, creating and relating to a board of review of assessments for said city of Stevens Point be, and the same are hereby re-enacted, restored and declared to be in full force and effect.

Re-enacted.

SECTION 2. This act shall take and effect be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 27, 1873.